

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BARRY L. BERGES,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC01-2846

**INFINITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
formerly known as Dixie
Insurance Company,**

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND DISTRICT
CASE NOS. 2D99-5014 and 2D00-1972

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM
Fla. Bar No. 194435
LOUIS K. ROSENBLOUM, P.A.
4300 Bayou Boulevard, Suite 36
Pensacola, FL 32503
(850) 475-1211
(850) 475-1290 (fax)

ROBERT J. MAYES
Fla. Bar No. 150115
913 Gulf Breeze Parkway
Harbourtown Number 44
Gulf Breeze, FL 32561
(850) 932-1962

MICHAEL S. RYWANT
Fla. Bar No. 250354
**RYWANT, ALVAREZ, JONES,
RUSSO & GUYTON, P.A.**
109 N. Brush St., Suite 500
Tampa, FL 33601
(813) 229-7007

LEFFERTS L. MABIE, III
Fla. Bar No. 0745601
LEFFERTS L. MABIE, III, P.A.
Post Office Box 499
Tampa, FL 33601-0499
(813) 273-6811

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

- I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED FLORIDA LAW BY HOLDING THAT INFINITY WAS NOT LIABLE FOR BAD FAITH, AS A MATTER OF LAW, BECAUSE TAYLOR LACKED AUTHORITY TO SETTLE HIS CLAIM FOR WRONGFUL DEATH AND HIS MINOR DAUGHTER’S CLAIM FOR BODILY INJURY AT THE TIME HE SUBMITTED HIS SETTLEMENT OFFER.
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED FLORIDA LAW BY HOLDING THAT A LIABILITY INSURER HAS NO DUTY TO ADVISE ITS INSURED (1) UNLESS THE INSURER RECEIVES A “VALID OPPORTUNITY TO SETTLE” OR (2) IF THE CLAIMANT’S SETTLEMENT OFFER CONTEMPLATES SETTLING WITHIN POLICY LIMITS.
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE INSURER ON THE ISSUE WHETHER THE INSURER BREACHED ITS DUTY OF GOOD FAITH BY FAILING TO ACCEPT A CUNNINGHAM PROPOSAL WHEN ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROPOSAL WOULD HAVE PROTECTED THE INSURED FROM AN EXCESS JUDGMENT.

ARGUMENT	1
I. TAYLOR’S AUTHORITY TO SETTLE	1
A. Wrongful Death Settlement	2
B. Minor’s Settlement	4
C. Collateral or Judicial Estoppel	6
Identity of Parties	7
Identity of Issues	8
Infinity’s Position in the First Suit	9
II. DUTY TO COMMUNICATE WITH INSURED	10
III. <u>CUNNINGHAM</u> PROPOSAL	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aaron v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 559 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 4th DCA), rev. denied, 569 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Protective Nat'l Ins. Co.</u> , 631 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993), rev. denied, 641 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>Auto Mut. Indem. Co. v. Shaw</u> , 134 Fla. 815, 184 So. 852 (1938)	10
<u>Barth v. Khubani</u> , 748 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1999)	12
<u>Blumberg v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 790 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 2001)	7
<u>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</u> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)	11
<u>Campbell v. Government Employees Ins. Co.</u> , 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974)	5
<u>Chase & Co. v. Little</u> , 116 Fla. 667, 156 So. 609 (1934)	7, 9
<u>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	3
<u>Higgs v. Industrial Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 501 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), rev. denied, 511 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Hyatt Legal Services v. Ruppitz</u> , 620 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied, 629 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Infinity Ins. Co. v. Berges</u> , 806 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	1
<u>Keramati v. Schackow</u> , 553 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	9
<u>Khan v. Simkins Indus., Inc.</u> , 687 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	8

<u>Marlin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 761 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000), rev. denied, 786 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2001)	5
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shevin</u> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. King</u> , 568 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	13
<u>O’Hern v. Donald</u> , 278 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1973)	8
<u>Smith v. Avatar Properties, Inc.</u> , 714 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	7
<u>Stogniew v. McQueen</u> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	7, 8
<u>Surf Colony Dock Ass’n, Inc. v. Vanderbilt Towers</u> , 708 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	8
<u>United Services Auto. Ass’n v. Jennings</u> , 731 So. 2d 1258 (Fla. 1999)	14
STATUTES	
Section 733.601, Florida Statutes	2, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Civ.) MI 3.1	11
